

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T. RYAN LEGG IRREVOCABLE TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH W. TESTA, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK ALLEN LOYD, JR.

Counsel of Record

BRENT R. BAUGHMAN

BAILEY ROESE

BINGHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP

101 South Fifth Street, Suite 3500

Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 587-3552

mloyd@bgdlegal.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

July 13, 2017

274204

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF APPENDICES vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. The Trust Is A Delaware Resident Trust
 And Had No Ohio Qualifying
 Beneficiaries During the Relevant Time
 Period. 6

 B. Legg Co-Founded Total Quality
 Logistics In 1997, Withdrew From That
 Business In 2005, And Later That Year
 Transferred A Portion Of His Stock To
 The Trust 7

- C. The Trust, Which Was Not Engaged In Logistics' Business, Sold The Logistics Shares In 2006, Resulting In A Gain.... 8
- D. Ohio's Trust Income Tax Scheme Seeks To Tax A Nonresident Trust's Gain On The Sale Of Its Interest In A Pass-Through Entity. 8
- E. Ohio Assessed The Trust For Trust Income Tax On The Trust's Gain On Its 2006 Sale Of Its Logistics Stock, And The Ohio Board Of Tax Appeals Upheld The Assessment. 10
- F. The Ohio Supreme Court Applied The Due Process Rule In *Curry v. McCanless* Rather Than The *Allied-Signal* Rule.. 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 15

I. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT'S
DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS
COURT'S SETTLED DUE PROCESS
PRECEDENT 16

- A. Ohio Violated Due Process By Imposing Income Tax On The Nonresident Trust Absent The Requisite Minimum Contacts Between the State And *Both* The Nonresident Taxpayer *And* The Transaction. 16

- B. The Ohio Court Applied The Wrong Rule, *i.e.*, General Jurisdiction, When It Relied On *Curry V. McCandless* Which Permitted A State To Impose An Inheritance Tax On Its Resident's Intangibles. 19
- C. The Ohio Court Should Have Applied This Court's Controlling Specific Jurisdiction Precedent Demanding A Minimum Connection Between the State And *Both* The Taxpayer (*Quill*) And The Transaction Sought To Be Taxed (*Allied-Signal*)..... 22

II. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT'S
DECISION CONFLICTS WITH
DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE
COURTS OF LAST RESORT 28

- A. Ohio's Decision Is The First Of Its Kind Among Sister State Decisions Interpreting A State's Power To Tax Trusts On Income From Their Sale Of Stock..... 29
- B. Ohio's Decision Conflicts With Its Own Precedent. 34

III. THIS CASE HAS BROAD REAL-WORLD
SIGNIFICANCE AND AFFECTS
MILLIONS OF TAXPAYERS 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-8418
of the Ohio Supreme Court..... 1a

APPENDIX B – Decision and Order of the
Ohio Board of Tax Appeals, May 5, 2015..... 41a

APPENDIX C – Order of Ohio Supreme Court
Denying Motion for Reconsideration,
March 15, 2017..... 52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bendix Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 130 N.J. 389 (1992)	33
<i>Blue v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 185 Mich.App. 406 (1990)	31
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773, 1781 (2017)	
<i>City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Helvering</i> , 313 U.S. 121 (1941)	23, 25
<i>Corrigan v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio- 2805, 73 N.E.3d 381 (Ohio 2016)	12, 34, 35
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct 746 (2014)	21
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 795 N.E.2d 552 (Mass. 2003)	33
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 918 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hercules Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1998).....	33
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 351 Md. 101 (1998)	33
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 753 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. App. 2001).....	33
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 528 U.S. 458 (2000)	5
<i>In re Swift</i> , 727 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. 1987).....	30, 31
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	17, 37
<i>Linn v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1203 (Ill. App.4th 2013)	31, 32
<i>Matter of Income Tax Protest of Griffin Television, Inc.</i> , 877 P.2d 588 (Okla. 1994).....	33
<i>Meadwestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	12, 18
<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Murphy</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 579 (1964).....	29
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	17, 18
<i>New York, L.E. & W.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628 (1894)	3

Potter v. Taxation Div. Dir., 5 N.J Tax 399 (1983) .. 29

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992) *passim*

Safe Deposit Trust Co. of Baltimore v. Virginia, 280
U.S. 83 (1929) *passim*

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... 17, 18, 37

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1257(a)..... 1

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 30 § 1601(8)..... 6

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(2)..... 9, 25

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(2)(a) 9

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(2)(b) 9

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(4)(a) 8

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(4)(b) 8, 10

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(4)(c)..... 8

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.01(BB)(5)..... 9

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.011(B)..... 9

OHIO REV. CODE 5747.02(A)(1) 8, 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	2
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

2 Cooley on Taxation (1st ed.).....	17
-------------------------------------	----

Anne Marie Levin, <i>Year-End Wrap-Up—Why Are Delaware Trusts So Popular?</i> 40 EST. PLAN. REV.: THE JOURNAL, 239 (2014).....	2
--	---

Kristen McNamara, <i>States Want Your Trust</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, June 14, 2010.....	
---	--

Marcia Pledger, <i>U.S. millionaires club adds 300,000, now at 10.4 million</i> , PLAIN DEALER, Mar. 10, 2016.....	2, 36
--	-------

Richard Rubin, <i>Wealthy New York Residents Escape Tax With Trusts In Nevada</i> , BLOOMBERG BUS. WK. Dec. 18, 2013	36
--	----

Jeffrey Schoenblum, <i>The Role of Federal Law in Private Wealth Transfer: Strange Bedfellows: The Federal Constitution, Out-of-State Nongrantor Accumulation Trusts, and the Complete Avoidance of State Income Taxation</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. 1945 (2014)	34
